STATE OF WASHINGTON
ENVIRONMENTAL AND LAND USE HEARINGS OFFICE
1500 Jefferson St. SE, Olympia, WA 98501
PO Box 40903, Olympia, WA 98504
Office (360) 664-9160 — Fax (360) 586-2253 — www.eluho.wa.gov

Pollution Control Hearings Board Special Meeting Agenda

Tuesday, October 7, 2025
In-Person Meeting with Online Option

This meeting will be in-person with the option of the public attending online or at the physical location shown
below. The public is encouraged to participate online and will be given opportunities to comment, as noted
below.

Zoom Link: https://eluho-wa-gov.zoom.us/j/84997427401?pwd=LXUauzGQqso5spnESZYboi)J8cXXDMh.1

Meeting ID: 849 9742 7401
Passcode: 126648
Physical location: 1500 Jefferson St. SE, Olympia, WA 98501, DES Training Room #2

The building requires attendees to sign in to access the building. The PCHB does not require additional sign-in.
Phone: (253) 215-8782 *126648#

Public Comment: General public comment is encouraged to be submitted in advance to the meeting in
written form to eluho@eluho.wa.gov

Special Accommodations: People with disabilities needing an accommodation to participate in ELUHO
public meetings are invited to contact ELUHO by phone (360) 664-9160 or e-mail eluho@eluho.wa.gov


https://eluho-wa-gov.zoom.us/j/84997427401?pwd=LXUauzGQqso5spnESZYboiJ8cXXDMh.1

Tuesday, October 7, 2025

10:00 am

10:05

10:15
10:20
10:50
11:00
11:15

11:30

11:40
11:45
11:55

12:00 pm

Call to Order

Approval of Minutes
- July 23, 2025
- July 29, 2025

Director’s Update

Policies ELUHO-06 Ethics and ELUHO-33 Training

Calendaring Leave

“Fast Track” Cases Project

Use of Al Generated Briefs and Legal Citations

Language and Disability Access Project

2026 Board Meetings

Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion

Public Comment

ADJOURN

PCHB October 2025 Page 2

Chair Gonzalez

Chair Gonzalez

Director Soliz

Chair Gonzalez

Member Swanson

Admin. Appeals Judge Kelly-
Stallings

Chair Gonzalez

Admin. Appeals Judge
Ehrlichman and Law Clerk
Rizzo

Director Soliz

All

Members of the Public

Agenda



	Tuesday, October 7, 2025

