

## STATE OF WASHINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL AND LAND USE HEARINGS OFFICE

1500 Jefferson St. SE, Olympia, WA 98501 PO Box 40903, Olympia, WA 98504 Office (360) 664-9160 – Fax (360) 586-2253 – www.eluho.wa.gov

## **Pollution Control Hearings Board Special Meeting Agenda**

**Tuesday, October 7, 2025**In-Person Meeting with Online Option

This meeting will be in-person with the option of the public attending online or at the physical location shown below. The public is encouraged to participate online and will be given opportunities to comment, as noted below.

Zoom Link: https://eluho-wa-gov.zoom.us/j/84997427401?pwd=LXUauzGQgso5spnESZYboiJ8cXXDMh.1

Meeting ID: 849 9742 7401

**Passcode:** 126648

Physical location: 1500 Jefferson St. SE, Olympia, WA 98501, DES Training Room #2

The building requires attendees to sign in to access the building. The PCHB does not require additional sign-in.

**Phone:** (253) 215-8782 \*126648#

Public Comment: General public comment is encouraged to be submitted in advance to the meeting in

written form to eluho@eluho.wa.gov

**Special Accommodations:** People with disabilities needing an accommodation to participate in ELUHO public meetings are invited to contact ELUHO by phone (360) 664-9160 or e-mail eluho@eluho.wa.gov

Tuesday, October 7, 2025

10:00 am	Call to Order	Chair Gonzalez
10:05	<b>Approval of Minutes</b> - July 23, 2025 - July 29, 2025	Chair Gonzalez
10:15	Director's Update	Director Soliz
10:20	Policies ELUHO-06 Ethics and ELUHO-33 Training	Chair Gonzalez
10:50	Calendaring Leave	Member Swanson
11:00	"Fast Track" Cases Project	Admin. Appeals Judge Kelly- Stallings
11:15	Use of AI Generated Briefs and Legal Citations	Chair Gonzalez
11:30	Language and Disability Access Project	Admin. Appeals Judge Ehrlichman and Law Clerk Rizzo
11:40	2026 Board Meetings	Director Soliz
11:45	Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion	All
11:55	Public Comment	Members of the Public
12:00 pm	ADJOURN	